
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 19, 2015

SPECIAL, 10/19/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 19, 2015, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 19, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 19, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 19th day of October 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (RFP 12-
028/JW), Inmate Health Care Services for Jefferson County Correctional
Facility with Conmed, Inc. for an additional one year renewal from
January 29, 2016 to January 28, 2017 with the annual base amount of
$3,136,318.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 9

Action: TABLED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 13-
021/JW), Term Contract for Catalog Pricing for Janitorial Supplies for
Jefferson county with AOSS Medical Supply, Certified Laboratories,
Hygeia Enviro Clean, Inc., ICS Jail Supplies, Matera Paper Company,
Inc., Professional Polish, Inc., Sanitary Supply Company, Inc., and
SupplyWorks for a second additional one (1) year renewal from
November 10, 2015 through November 9, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
3. Consider and approve removal of a 2005 Ford Pickup Truck VIN

#1FTSX21515EC20090 from Narcotics Department inventory.  This
vehicle was sold by Jefferson County Sheriff’s Seized Vehicle Auction
held Saturday, October 17, 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and approve FY 2016 budget transfer – JP Pct 2 - additional cost
for extra help  

120-2043-412-1005 EXTRA HELP $20,000.00
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120-2043-412-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $20,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve FY 2015 budget transfer - 279th District Court -
additional cost for indigent defense

120-2038-412-5079 JUVENILE ATTORNEY FEES $292.00

120-2038-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $153.00

120-2038-412-4052 POSTAGE $139.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve FY 2015 budget transfer – Jail - additional cost for
inmate meals

120-3062-423-3033 FOOD $27,521.00

120-3062-423-4004 AIRPLANE FUEL $27,521.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve FY 2015 budget transfer –Port Arthur Maintenance
- additional cost for electricity

120-6084-416-4056 ELECTRICITY $4,125.00

120-6084-416-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $2,225.00

120-6084-416-6007 AUTOMOBILES $1,000.00

120-6084-416-5048 PEST CONTROL $500.00

120-6084-416-5053 RENT-EQUIPMENT $400.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve FY 2015 budget transfer –Veteran's Services -
additional cost for supplies

120-8096-419-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $53.00

120-8096-419-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $53.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills check #413119 through check #413407.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10.  Consider authorizing the County Judge to enter/terminate a Burn Ban
Order.

Action: TABLED

11.  Consider and possibly approve an Order Regarding the Disposition of
the Body of Deceased Paupers.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12.  Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and
receive and file Subscription Agreement between Jefferson County,
Texas and Siteimprove for County website improvement services.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Long-Term
Care Residents’ Rights Month 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation regarding Italian History
Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and approve a Revised Resolution authorizing County Grant to
Nutrition Services for Seniors for fiscal year 2015-2016. Resolution
allows Nutrition and Services for Seniors to apply for matching grant
funds with the State of Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 54

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

16. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an amended Inter-Local Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas
and the Southeast Texas Regional Radio System (SETRRS) to add
Orange County, Texas and the Texas Department of Public Safety.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-19-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               348.73     413221
DAWN DONUTS                                            67.50     413395
                                                                           416.23**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              242.89     413145
ENTERGY                                               742.66     413164
M&D SUPPLY                                             49.96     413183
MUNRO'S                                               935.80     413189
OFFICE DEPOT                                          353.71     413194
SANDIFER'S LP GAS CO.                                 407.50     413206
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  14.00     413210
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               12,389.75     413222
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             1,824.00     413231
ACORN STEEL                                            10.00     413237
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.91     413251
EDDIE ARNOLD                                          718.75     413278
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                    364.68     413286
ASCO                                                  385.20     413349
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     413394
                                                                        18,486.81**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       1,596.88     413138
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               45.50     413142
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 515.82     413180
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     413189
AT&T                                                   91.44     413214
FASTENAL                                              129.19     413238
ATSCO                                                 185.00     413307
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   254.95     413366
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     413394
                                                                         2,909.83**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     32.56     413158
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                             9.49     413162
MUNRO'S                                                18.23     413189
TRI-CON, INC.                                       7,010.29     413220
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                      169.49     413223
STRATTON INC.                                          15.10     413225
FASTENAL                                              133.31     413238
BILL WILLIAMS                                         200.00     413297
SCHEAFFER MFG CO                                    1,024.10     413351
HAMSHIRE GULF                                          32.00     413367
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                   84.06     413370
                                                                         8,728.63**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CLASSIC CHEVROLET                                      95.63     413119
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         973.08     413138
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  929.20     413177
M&D SUPPLY                                            756.93     413183
ACORN STEEL                                            22.00     413237
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.94     413251
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              174.47     413289
ASCO                                               59,983.00     413349
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     413394
                                                                        63,009.85**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      83.57     413148
ENTERGY                                             1,326.93     413164
ENTERGY                                               427.24     413165
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                     26.23     413286
                                                                         1,811.51**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          150.40     413194
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    10-19-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                  1,452.00     413202
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.01     413209
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          585.40     413251
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         41.22     413315
                                                                         1,949.23*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                              75.00     413201
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       115.75     413240
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.75     413251
                                                                           195.50*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          397.60     413194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.00     413251
                                                                           426.60*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          212.96     413194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          315.00     413251
CONFIRMDELIVERY.COM INC                               192.54     413312
                                                                           720.50*
COUNTY JUDGE

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    500.00     413156
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             400.00     413161
OFFICE DEPOT                                          170.31     413194
                                                                         1,070.31*
RISK MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           33.98     413194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.53     413251
                                                                            41.51*
COUNTY TREASURER

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              60.20     413181
OFFICE DEPOT                                          145.34     413194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.51     413251
                                                                           219.05*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          178.46     413194
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    669.25     413195
PCM-G                                                 295.20     413313
                                                                         1,142.91*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.89     413251
                                                                            13.89*
GENERAL SERVICES

ACCUTOX, INC.                                          53.54     413123
GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     413126
B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,476.82     413139
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     413177
NATIONAL ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          5,045.00     413235
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     413248
DYNAMEX INC                                           200.73     413355
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                   103.71     413390
                                                                         9,375.80*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          157.73     413251
                                                                           157.73*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                      140.00     413169
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 150.06     413249
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.76     413251
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                     2,400.00     413342
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     131.32     413345
                                                                         2,829.14*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    10-19-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        130.00     413174
OFFICE DEPOT                                        3,616.48     413194
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           127.09     413215
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                             350.00     413218
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          249.08     413251
RECALL TOTAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT                   823.15     413269
KOBY HOFFPAUIR                                      1,153.02     413334
HEALTHPORT                                             22.17     413354
DAN HUNT                                              595.25     413373
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       134.00     413381
                                                                         7,200.24*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          878.90     413194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          370.61     413251
                                                                         1,249.51*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                        750.00     413141
COURT REPORTERS CERT BOARD                            210.00     413154
LEAH HAYES                                          1,649.00     413170
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     413174
OFFICE DEPOT                                          132.39     413194
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        800.00     413236
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                7,670.58     413333
                                                                        11,336.97*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     413252
                                                                            52.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.33     413251
                                                                             3.33*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.52     413251
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     413252
                                                                            85.52*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             3,187.50     413144
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         900.00     413168
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  800.00     413203
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,333.33     413232
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          115.21     413251
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        600.00     413263
SUMMER TANNER                                          63.05     413291
RYAN GERTZ                                          4,470.00     413320
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                7,268.61     413333
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            800.00     413368
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          4,167.00     413369
                                                                        30,704.70*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                         185.00     413132
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.25     413251
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     413252
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   150.00     413302
NORMAN DESMARAIS JR.                                  325.00     413317
                                                                           717.25*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     413277
                                                                         2,323.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.55     413251
                                                                            19.55*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          101.35     413194
                                                                           101.35*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4
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                                    10-19-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         114.00     413171
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       450.00     413213
                                                                           564.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.91     413251
                                                                            30.91*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.70     413251
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            47.00     413252
                                                                            49.70*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

GAYLYN COOPER                                         250.00     413128
BRUCE W. COBB                                         250.00     413151
COURT REPORTERS CERT BOARD                            210.00     413155
OFFICE DEPOT                                          664.27     413194
ELIZABETH PARKS                                       751.75     413196
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.53     413251
DANIEL CLAYTON                                      1,450.00     413254
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        750.00     413263
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                250.00     413358
AMY TOMLINSON                                         600.00     413393
                                                                         5,203.55*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

OFFICE DEPOT                                          380.48     413194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.69     413251
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     413252
                                                                           464.17*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     413251
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     413252
                                                                            56.83*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,396.44     413194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.74     413251
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        235.50     413256
                                                                         2,635.68*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CHEMAX CORP.                                        5,777.91     413146
JEPPESEN & SANDERSON                                2,601.82     413178
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            150.00     413188
OFFICE DEPOT                                          487.42     413194
AT&T                                                  122.08     413214
NATIONAL PUBLIC SAFETY INFORMATION                    864.00     413233
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,257.33     413251
CODE BLUE                                             757.00     413274
MDE INC                                               605.00     413321
ERIN TECHNOLOGY LLC                                   700.00     413338
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     413394
SHANTER NORMAN                                        102.29     413398
                                                                        13,469.85*
CRIME LABORATORY

AIRPORT TRAVEL AGENCY                               1,488.60     413131
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  250.25     413177
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                               1,864.90     413211
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       70.06     413306
SAFARILAND                                            127.50     413318
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               500.00     413322
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                      86.50     413332
BERETTA USA CORP                                      600.00     413396
HUNTER JONES                                           18.00     413399
                                                                         5,005.81*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 244.67     413121
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       63.90     413133
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                                    10-19-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ECOLAB                                                 93.90     413157
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          729.25     413175
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                   680.00     413182
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         474.19     413198
SCOTT EQUIPMENT, INC.                                 557.89     413208
WILLBANKS & ASSOCIATES                                 68.35     413226
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     413227
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     446.78     413265
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             974.45     413279
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      341.79     413306
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                   1,140.00     413311
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   307.20     413316
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     34,550.63     413325
CONMED INC                                        269,443.20     413347
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    582.69     413352
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                    164.39     413391
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,590.00     413394
                                                                       314,780.28*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

OFFICE DEPOT                                          146.47     413194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.44     413251
LATONYA DOUCET                                         85.68     413308
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       329.48     413388
                                                                           574.07*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,627.05     413177
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        229.50     413234
HANDLE WITH CARE BEHAVIOR                           1,400.00     413257
FLOWERS FOODS                                         119.09     413272
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              500.00     413294
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     413340
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     455.00     413394
SOUTH TEXAS AREA REGIONAL TRAINING                    100.00     413397
                                                                         4,614.43*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           57.73     413251
                                                                            57.73*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DISH NETWORK                                           37.71     413295
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     413380
                                                                           107.71*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          213.92     413194
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  17.20     413207
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.90     413251
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             133.28     413262
CODE BLUE                                             161.00     413274
                                                                           533.30*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     413382
                                                                            71.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TERRIE S. LOONEY                                       63.83     413120
STARLA B. GARLICK                                     309.35     413127
NATIONAL 4-H SUPPLY SERVICE                            18.15     413190
OFFICE DEPOT                                          304.97     413194
TEXAS AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVICES                     550.00     413217
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 527.80     413249
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.82     413251
BARBARA EVANS                                          97.75     413309
                                                                         1,900.67*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AMERICAN ASSN. OF PHYSICAN                            602.50     413124
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         657.58     413171
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.                       356.00     413219
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                                    10-19-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           67.82     413251
CONNIE M ROBERTS                                        9.60     413290
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION                          210.00     413304
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     413384
                                                                         1,938.50*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AMERICAN ASSN. OF PHYSICAN                            602.50     413124
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     413143
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      40.00     413149
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          2,499.00     413150
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               274.47     413152
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,300.00     413160
ENTERGY                                               113.31     413167
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  138.57     413177
MOODY-HARRIS FUNERAL HOME                           1,500.00     413187
OFFICE DEPOT                                          107.98     413194
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                               20.00     413199
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.                       356.00     413219
VICKIE MCINTYRE                                       346.15     413230
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                      29.30     413266
MARY STAGG                                            161.00     413271
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION                          210.00     413304
HEB - PORT ARTHUR                                     116.21     413305
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      37.56     413345
                                                                        11,352.05*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       6,379.98     413239
                                                                         6,379.98*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   466.30     413258
J.C. PENNEY'S                                         350.00     413259
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               531.93     413260
KEYANA HAILEY PAYEE                                    20.00     413264
TYMIR WILSON PAYEE                                     20.00     413287
CHUMARI WILSON PAYEE                                   20.00     413288
DEVIN KASPAR                                           50.00     413299
KVONNA RICHARD PAYEE                                   50.00     413300
J'LYNN HENDRIX                                         20.00     413314
SIDNEY SCYPION                                         20.00     413319
AIYANA DAVIS PAYEE                                     20.00     413323
ANDREW REISNER                                         20.00     413328
DIAMOND DELFIERRO PAYEE                                20.00     413331
KRISTIN SIMONS PAYEE                                   50.00     413335
ANTHONY DISOMBA PAYEE                                  20.00     413337
ALYJAH HALEY                                           20.00     413341
LAFRONIA BATISTE                                       50.00     413343
DE'ANDRE HUGHEY                                        20.00     413344
ROBIN FRANK PAYEE                                      20.00     413346
QUINN DIXON PAYEE                                      20.00     413348
MAKAYLEE ANDERSON                                      20.00     413353
ABBIE BLANDFORD                                        20.00     413359
ASHANTI M MCCRAY                                       20.00     413360
FATIMA ZAVALA                                          20.00     413361
TRELIN FARR                                            20.00     413362
KELSEY LONGORIA                                        20.00     413364
TYTIANNA WELLS SIGARST                                 20.00     413365
ANDERSON GERVACIO PAYEE                                15.00     413374
HAILEE PETTY                                           15.00     413375
JAYLYNN MCCRAY PAYEE                                   30.00     413376
SKYLAR DANIELS PAYEE                                   20.00     413377
T'AISHA HANCOCK PAYEE                                  15.00     413378
DONALD ORCHID                                          20.00     413379
AALIYAH J EMERSON                                      20.00     413383
MYA ARCENEAUX                                          20.00     413389
MALACHI GUIDRY                                         20.00     413392
TRINITY WILSON FC                                      20.00     413400
TRELYNNE GATLIN                                        20.00     413401
JAYDEN J ZIMMERMAN                                     15.00     413402
BRANDON PRATT FC                                       15.00     413403
LEXI LONGORIA FC                                       30.00     413404
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DONIVYN GREEN FC                                       15.00     413405
KAYDENCE COLEMAN FC                                    15.00     413406
BRYLEE BUSLEY FC                                       15.00     413407
                                                                         2,268.23*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         72.00     413126
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                    2,118.71     413133
CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                            16.50     413137
CINTAS, INC.                                          293.01     413147
ENTERGY                                             3,411.53     413166
M&D SUPPLY                                             29.16     413183
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                         79.20     413185
RITTER @ HOME                                          93.40     413204
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        163.06     413205
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         148.69     413209
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,756.00     413270
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     265.67     413280
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     413340
QUINCY COMPRESSOR LLC                                 232.50     413363
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,365.00     413394
                                                                        11,777.13*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                 119.20     413122
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             469.99     413153
ENTERGY                                             6,154.70     413164
METAL-MART                                            105.96     413186
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        25.20     413191
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 455.06     413249
SOLAR                                                  13.00     413255
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              98.68     413261
SUNBELT RENTALS                                       400.00     413267
PARKER LUMBER                                         234.55     413326
                                                                         8,076.34*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          57.02     413209
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     413224
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  97.82     413249
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     109.00     413394
                                                                           289.97*
SERVICE CENTER

GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             677.89     413163
MUNRO'S                                               433.65     413189
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 424.94     413200
AT&T                                                   60.96     413214
TRI-CON, INC.                                       8,290.01     413220
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     413241
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     413242
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     413243
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     413244
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     413245
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     413251
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         20,489.14     413268
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      208.99     413276
K.A.P.E. ENTERPRISES                                  178.37     413283
HIGHTECH SIGNS                                         20.00     413293
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            579.44     413310
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             192.04     413336
CHASE ELECTRONICS                                     125.00     413339
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     413385
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     413386
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     413387
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     413394
                                                                        31,850.45*
VETERANS SERVICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.72     413194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.00     413251
                                                                            64.72*
                                                                       496,053.55**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND
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SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                63.54     413135
MUNRO'S                                                62.25     413189
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     413394
                                                                           198.39**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             934.63     413262
                                                                           934.63**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 108.65     413212
                                                                           108.65**
IV-E FOSTER CARE

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       56.18     413247
                                                                            56.18**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JERRY JOHNSON                                          24.00     413179
MARKET BASKET                                          57.87     413184
OFFICE DEPOT                                           17.59     413194
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          157.04     413251
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                      13,930.00     413303
JCCSC                                                  48.00     413330
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     413384
                                                                        14,274.40**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                     182.76     413129
ALL STAR PLUMBING                                      63.77     413136
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          221.97     413173
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           4,314.92     413216
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            148.32     413229
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,747.53     413273
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     237.72     413280
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     413315
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              411.29     413350
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      91.00     413394
                                                                         7,469.28**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 391.84     413249
                                                                           391.84**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           10,808.61     413301
                                                                        10,808.61**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  1,260.00     413176
AR PHOENIX RESOURCES                                1,240.00     413292
                                                                         2,500.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  348.00     413177
                                                                           348.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

D&S SIGN & SUPPLY, INC.                               139.50     413140
M&D SUPPLY                                             22.24     413183
MUNRO'S                                               111.92     413189
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                55.55     413221
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                   124.96     413228
TEXAS TRAVEL INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION                     395.00     413284
DISH NETWORK                                          103.62     413296
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                         14.95     413298
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     236.55     413345
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              361.79     413350
ZIA BERTRAND                                          120.18     413371
FISH WINDOW CLEANING                                  282.00     413372
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     413394
                                                                         1,317.28**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
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N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                    143,055.42     413125
CARROLL & BLACKMAN, INC.                            1,010.42     413134
                                                                       144,065.84**
AIRPORT FUND

AT&T                                                  591.05     413214
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.82     413251
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     217.80     413394
                                                                           814.67**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                          8,915.00     413324
TOLUNAY-WONG ENGINEERS INC                          1,055.00     413327
                                                                         9,970.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 105,710.77     413329
COMPASS PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE                 6,320.00     413356
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           38,552.00     413357
                                                                       150,582.77**
SETEC FUND

ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                        2,000.00     413275
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,034.00     413394
                                                                         4,034.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             7,350.16     413281
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            11,013.12     413282
                                                                        18,363.28**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

JERRY HINSON                                          150.00     413172
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,625.54     413177
SALSBURY INDUSTRIES                                 1,725.72     413285
                                                                         4,501.26**
MARINE DIVISION

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 960.00     413159
ENTERGY                                               462.76     413164
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          289.12     413175
AT&T                                                   80.56     413214
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     413246
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 106.27     413249
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           82.66     413253
                                                                         2,513.23**
GLO IKE ROUND 2

APOLLO ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES INC               207,441.41     413130
                                                                       207,441.41**
                                                                     1,172,110.13***
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Special, October 19, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 19, 2015
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